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June 22, 2001

Chief Reg Maloney
Indian Brook Finst Nation
Shubenacadie Band Council
Miemae Poast 04fice
Hants County, NS BON 1W0

VIA FAX: (902) 758-2017

Dear Chief Maloney:

Shubenacadie Band Addition to Reserve at Wallace
HilL (Hammonds PRains Road) on Pancels A and B
(Property 1D #00425611)

RE:

Thank you forn your Rettern of May 31, 2001 concerning
your preliminary plans for development at the proposed
Wollace HiZEL Resenve,

Oun Ataff 4s cwviently assembling o feam Xo discuss
with you a potential process forn entfering Linto a
Service Agreement. Attached, for your LAnformation, L4
a Staff Repont that was received by Council on June
192h about the process and the conrespondence that we
have necently exchanged. Please contfact Ma., Paul
Dunphy, Dinecton, PRanning and Development, at 490-4933
when you are ready to meet with oun negotiating team.

We Rook forward %o an opportunity Lo meet you and fo
discuss how we may hreach a mutually beneficial
agheement on this matten.

Rupqc\ltﬁu,ay, I remain,

e\ o

Wer—

Peten K
Mayon

&5

Printed on recycled papes
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a. Halifax Regional Councif
Geoff Regan, MP, Halifax West
Ken Meech, CAQ
Dan English, Deputy CAO
Geonge Mclellan, Deputy CAO
Paul Dunphy, Director, Planning and Development
Karen MacTavish, Dinecton, Parks and Reareation Services
Mike Eddy, Chief Directfor, Fine and Emergency Seruices
David MacKinnon, Chief, Police Services
Tom Rath, Director, Real Estate Senvices

Wayne Anstey, Dinecton, Adminisirative Senvices
?0 2 Gl g 2 37 Qf"’{) ~~ Barbara Maloney, Additions to Reserve Officen, Department of

Indian Affairs and Northern Development
b6 1 6250 (/h> ‘' Jim Talbot, Central District Directon, N.S. Department of
Transporntation and Public Works
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HALIFAX REGIONAL COUNCIL

June 19, 2001

TO: Halifax%Ccumil
SUBMITTED BY: i ;/ -Vﬁ/y

Paul IfuAphy, Director, Planning f?fcpment Services

ing & Development Services

Mauireen Ryan, Planner I1, Pl

DATE: June 14, 2001

SUBJECT: Shubenacadie Band Council proposal to Establish a First Nation
Reserve at Wallace Hill, Himmonds Plains (Attachment 1)

INFORMATION REPORT

ORIGIN:
This report originates with motion of Regional Council on May 8, 2001.

rAreports\other\first nation reserve in hammonds plains
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First Nations Reserve-
Hammonds Plains -2- June 19, 2001

BACKGROUND:

On May 8, 2001, Regional Council directed steff to prepare a report on the initiatives of the
Indian Brook Shubenacadie Band Couneil to establish a First Nations Reserve in Hammonds
Plains, Regional Council also directed staff to forward a letter to MP Geoff Regan asking him to
intercede in the application of a Reserve until a report can be sent to the Department of Indian
Affairs and Northern Development (DIAND). Council directed staff to determine, if possible, if
the Band Council intended to observe taxation laws and to ensure that future development
conforms to the Municipal Planning Strategy for Beaver Bank, Hammonds Plains and Upper
Sackville.

The purpose of this report is to update Council on the actions that have been taken to find out
more information about: the process for establishing a First Nations Reserve; the future
development plans of the Shubenacadie Band Council; and how concerns relative to compliance
with local by-laws and taxation laws can be addressed.

DISCUSSION:

The jurisdiction to establish a First Nations Reserve on federal lands rests solely with the
Governor-in-Council upon recommendation of the DIAND, According to DIAND,
municipalities are given a 60 day time frame to comment on a Band’s intention to seek reserve
status upon receipt of notice. Municipalities may enter into a Service Agreement with the Band
to address issues with respect to loss of taxes, compatibility and enforcement of by-laws, and
provision of servicing. The DIAND will not recommend the application of a reserve nntil
negotiations are well underway. If negotiations have not taken place within a reasonable time
frame or in a reasonable manner, DIAND will recommend the application of reserve status to the
Governor-in-Council.

In response to Council’s concerns, a letter was sent to the Indian Brook First Nation
Shubenacadie Band Council requesting information on the Band’s future development plans for
this site (Attachment 2). This information was required to determine the degree of impact on
service levels and municipal by-laws, HRM also requested an extension on the time frame for
response until 30 days after the receipt of the requested information. As the deadline approached
for comment, a second letter was forwarded to the Band Council outlining the land nse policy
framework for this area and Regional Council’s initial concerns about servicing, potential loss of
taxes, and by-law compatibility issues (Attachment 3). This was provided as an inierim
response,

HRM has recently received a reply from the Band Council about its future plans for
development. Unfortunately, the Band is only in its preliminary stages of planning and is only

able to advise that the majority of the 147 acre site is intended for commercial development with
a small residential component (Attachment 4). The Band is awaiting a decision from DIAND on

r:\reports\other\first nation reserve in hammands plains
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First Nations Reserve-
Hammonds Plains -3 _ June 19, 2001

reserve status before it invests in the development of any market potential studies and detailed
site plans, Staff is, therefore, unable to undertake a formal assessment of the impacts of the
proposed development until more detailed information is provided, It is Staff’s intention,
however, ta assemble a team of HRM representatives to meet with representatives of the Indian
Brook First Nation Shubenacadie Band Council to abtain further information and discuss
potential issues relative to servicing, taxation, and compatibility with local by-laws.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

To be determined through dialogue with the Indian Brook First Nation Shubenacadie Band
Council.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN:

The report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of Capital and Operating Reserves, as well as any relevant legislation,

ALTERNATIVES:

Council could direct that no further action be taken on this matter. This is not recommended
since dialogue can foster a better understanding of the issues among both parties and result in a
mutually beneficial Service Agreement.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1 Map showing the location of the proposed reserve lands at Wallace Hill.
Attachment 2. Letter dated May 16, 2001 from Mayor Peter Kelly to the Indian Broak

First Nation Shubenacadie Band Council

Attachment 3: Letter dated May 30, 2001 from Mayor Peter Kelly to the Indian Brook
First Nation Shubenacadie Band Couneil

Attachment 4: Letter dated May 31, 2001 from Chief Reg Maloney to Mayor Peter Kelly

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting
the office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Maureen Ryan, Planner II, 490-4799
Report Approved by: Paul Dunphy, Director, Planning and Development Services

ri\reports\other\first nation reserve in hammonds plains
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Attachment 2

May 16, 2001

Mr. Paul Favel

Indian Brook Finst Nation
Shubenacadie Band Council
Micmae Post Office

Hants County, NS BON W0

VIA FAX: lgagl 758-2017
Dear Mn. Favel:

RE: Shubenacedie Band Addition %o Resenve at Wallace
HiZL (Hammonds Plaind Road) on Farceds A and B
(Property ID #004256110)

Thank you don youn connedpendence of Manch 28, 2001
notifying HRM of the Shubenacadie Band Counalf's request
Lo obtain neserve Afatus on The above~-nated ALands
puwrsuant Lo the Indian Act.

As indicated in a nesponse fhom Mr. Tom Rath on Apnil
24, 2001, £his matier 4a being condddered by oun
Planning and Develapment, Parks and Recneation, Fire and
Police 4envice depantments. In 2his negerd, we are
seeking information dnom fhe Shubenacadie Band Counail
on L4 praposed Land use plan for fhese Lands 40 we may
properly assess any poleniial effects on our servdice
Lovels in this arnea. Shauld the Band Council be at a
preliminary stage in ii4 planndng, we would appreciate

heceluing Asome Lndication of Zhe fype of development

that is being considered.

I undernstand {rom the Depariment of Indian Affairs and
Noxthern Development that Zhene i4 a Adxty-day Lime
period in which Zo hespand to a nequest Lo obfain
neserve siatus upan necednd of nofifdaation. We requedd
an extension on the. ime {rame. fon hesponse untll Thiriy
dayas aften we have neceived the nequested information on

Prinrad on rapycian pngRor
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yowr proposed development. This wilk give ud suffioient
time to coondinate a hesponde from owr varlous Line
departments and other affected agencies (Schoof Boand,
N.S. Department of Trandpontation, and N.S. Department
of Envinonment). In the abdence of this Lnformation we.
would have ghave conceind about not being able 2o
provide a properly akdesded and Lnformed hredponse,
After we have nrecelved the necesdany Anformaiion, we
will be in a much better sdtuation to disauss with you
potentinl solutions Lo any anticdipated probfems.,

Please oonfinm whethen Zhe Band Counadll anceptd our
nequest for an extenmddon af yourh earkiest podsible
convendence., Should gou have any questions about owr
information needs, pledde aonfact  Mauneen Ryan,
Planner, Planning and Pevelopment Services at 490-4799.

We. Look fomward to hearing from you in Lhia regand.

Respecitfully, 1 remain,

Pefen J. Kelly, MBA
Magon.

a: Halifax Regional Councit,
Geodf Regan, WP, Halifax West
Ken Meech, CAD
Dan English, Deputy CAQ
Geonge Melellan, Depuly CAD -
Paul Dunphy, Dirgafoxr, PRanning and Pevelfopment
Kangn MacTavish, Pinentar, Parks and Reaneation Seaviged
Hike Eddy, Ohind Dinecton, Fine and Emengency Seruines
David MacKinnon, Chiaf, Polioe Seavdines
Tom Rath, Dinecton, Reak Fafale Senviaes
Banbana Maloney, Additiond to Reseave Officen, Department of
Tnddan Affairs and Nonthern Pevelopment

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Halz_'fax
Regional
Mumczpahty

Reter J, Kelly

Mayor

1841 Andyia Streer
PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova §cota
Caneda B3J 3A6

Tal:  (BQA) 460 - 4010
Fax: (B0%) 480 - 4012
Emall: kelyp@reglan.heffax.ns.ca

www.ragionhalfax.ns.ca

=2 0O O 1

imrerngTiana ¥ane
oY VRIUTTYare

Attachment 3

May 30, 2001

Mr. Pauk, Favel

Indian Brook Finst Nation
Shubenacadie Band Council
Micmae Post Office

Hants County, NS RON 1UW0

VIA : H 9 -
Dear Mrn. Favel:

RE: Preliminary Respande Zo Shubenacadie Band
Addition %o Reserve at Wallace HiZE (Hammonds
Plains Road) on Parcels A and B (Propenty 10
#00425611|

Funthern Zo your voioe madd on Friday, May 25% %o
Maureen Ryan, 1 undensfand Zhatl Zhe Band Councdid £is
A2iLL considerning our request for a aopy of the Band's
propoded Land use plan and extension on the deadline.
fon comment. In Zhe infendm, we will provide you with
a genernal response on fwa potentiok areas of conaern:

L L!I a !![ - - zs! ’ -

One poteniial area of cancern fhat will have Lo be mohe
fully evalunted {4 4in Zhe anea of munieipal senvice
providion. The Hammondd Plains area {4 a rapldly
growing community with severely constrained municipal
senvices. Duning a necent muniadpal plan sirategy
heview processd £n1998, it wad found that Zhe Hammonda
Plains Road was operating near capacdty and Zhat
schools were over crowded.,  In redponse. o Zhis,
Halifax Regional Councif adopied a xesidentinl grawth
management policy which permifs a maximum of 20 ZaZs
per fourn year period per area of Land fthat was 4in

€D

Printed o MOYER] PAgER
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existence on or before Octaber 17, 1998 (See Attachment
11.  largen scale 4ubdivisions, exceeding 20 Lots pex
fourn yean peniod, may be condidered subject ta phasing
in  acaondance  with Zhe aua.d.ang of munieipal
Aerviaes.,

Likewise, Langen scale commercial developments which
have fhe potentinl feor adverde Impaet on municipal
denvices and/or swwrounding Land udes anre Lypically
consdidered by way of arezoning. Such nezonings anre.
Aubfect o public hearingsd before Councif.  This
indicates the Adgnificance Zhat HRM places wupon the
patential impact of Large 4scale commerciak development
on the swwrounding area.

The policy ocriterion for considerning commercial
development in the plan anea are oullined An Zhe
preambfe and Policies 24, 24, 25, 26 and 137 of
Attachment 2. In addition fo mattens of a genenal
dervieing aoncenn, one area ZLhat required a mone
defalled examination <& the {Lssue of Zransportation
acaess. The subfect Lands have acaess Xo Highway 213
via. a noad that was oniginally ghanted fonr access fo a
thansmisddon fLowenr. Highway 213 44 desdgnated a4 a
Controlled Ancess Highway unden fhe Public Highuways Act
and futune pubfic aacess for a monre intenddve fomm of
development would be 4ubject fo ieview by Zhe Nova
Saotia Department of Trandportation and Public Wonks.

We. understand thet {ederal Zands, and particularly
those that have been granted resenve status, ere beyand
the junisdiation of municipal Land wse by-Laws. e,
however, will seeh fo enfen into a Service Agreement
with the Shubenacadie Band Councilf %o address any Land
use compatibility and servicing congernsd &should the
Lands receive nesenve dtafus.

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



unicdoa? Taxati

Another potential concern may be 4in tha anea of
munieipal, taxation. We understand that Lands fhat have
been gnanied resenve status punduanit o the Indian Act
e exempled fuom muniedpal foxes. We aléo underdtand
that o mundodpality may necover the cost of providing
senviees by entering dndo a Servdae Agreement with a
Band Zo obtain grands in Lieu of taxes. AS wiRh Zhe
area of fand ube compafibliity, HRM will 4eeh 1o
recover the cost of serviedng through a nagoddiaded
agreement as we axe doing with the M{RELhnooh Band in
Cole Harbour.

Upon raceipt of a specdfdic develapment proposat, we
will einevlate Lt fon defailed comment by our various
departments such as Plapning and Development, Fire,
Police, Parks and Reaneation and Publle Works and,
Thansportotion, Copieds of yowr proposal uilE also he.
forwanded 2o all othern applieahle 4ervice agenalesd
outadde o4 HRM fon feadhank.

Ue hope that this information provides gou with Aome
background on the fssued that may aride as o iesuld of
futune development in Zhis ene. Ue Loak femward ia
neceiving yowr propoded Land use plan and ZThe
oppondundty %o discuss with you poientiel solutions Lo
any Land uke and sewining problems.

Respeetfutly, T kemain,

S

Pelon J. Kelly, HEZ

Mayon.

. flatidex Reglonal Councdd
Gaogd Ragan, P, Holifax. Wesd
Ken Heoeh, CAQ
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Dan English, Veputy CAQ

Geonge Melellan, Deputy CAD

Paul Dunphy, Dirgctox, Plamning and Pevelopment

Kanan MacTavish, Directoxn, Panks and Recreation Seaviaed
Mike Eddy, Chief Dinecton, Fine and Emergency Seaviced
David MacKinnon, Chied, Polide Setviced

Tom Rath, Directon, Real Eafate Senvices

Banny Allen, Manzger, legel Sexvinos

Barhana Maloney, Additions Za Resenve 0fficenr, Uepariment of
Indian Affains and Noathean Develapment

Jim Talbof, Central UVidtniet Dinsefon, N.8. Tepariment of
Tranapantatian and Public Warks

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Attachment 4

Hubenacadis Bard Councd
Micmace Post Office
Hants Coun&v. Nova Scatla

Tel ; (802) 758-2049
Fax: (902) 768-2017

May 31,2001
VIA FACSTMILE (902) 4904012

Hallﬁxkesiomlthmpuhty
1841 Argyle St., 3" Floor s
P.O.Box 1749

Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J3AS

Attention:  Peter J. Kelly, Mayor
Dear Mr. Kelly:
RE: Shubenscadie Band — Addition to Reserve

Thank you for your letter dated May 16% whersin you requast certain. information
concerning the Band's proposed land wse plans for the lands and you enquired s to
Whether the 30 day time frame for & response could be extended. At the outset, T would
&ewmudmﬂmuﬂmmm&mmwﬂn%nbmdhﬂmdhum

from the Shubenacadie Band's or #s members’ Ahorlamland'l'w vights "8
Aboriginal ttle rights, Fmbumnttisowpoﬁtmnﬂutwdmmsm.,“
Shubenacadié Band and HRM shall be without p or
itsmqnben'AbongmahndTuatymmandAbq titI:

,,,,,,,,,,

""’the lands be used primarily for aommmm' d«dfm
the proposed lots suveyed .in &nﬂumu"gfﬂnp
‘ Emmgmu upon the lands aiaining reservs ;

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



reserve submission through DIAND, however, we may be undertaking the praparation of :
more complete plans once it I imminent ¢t the Jands will be attaining reserve status.
We understand that the adjacent lands are presently zoned as “mixed-use”, however,
please advise as to whether the zoning status for adjacent lands has bean amended.
ll:l:zealso advise as to what the municipality’s planning strategy is for the adjacent

Lestly, we are concarned sbout how this development may be construed or misconstrued
by the media and propose that all public sixtements respecting this mafter be reserved
urgil the Shubenacadic Band and IRM heve had an opportanity to properly discuss any
issues of concern. Any statements as to what this addition to ressrve may or may not
mean to both the Shubenacadic Band and HRM are premature until we have had goad
faith discussions with one enother.

We look forward to discussing these matters with you i the near fitture.
Yours truly,

A,

L

SRR A

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives




Halifax Rezional-Municipality
Peter J. Kelly 1341 Argyie St., 3™ Roor
Mayor P.O. Box 1749
Halifax, N.S. B3.J 345
Tel: 902-490-4010
Fax: 902-390-4012

TO: (E Az BARA MA’—O NE\//

FROM: MARE e T Sze™/
MAYor 's  AssS TAN T

DATE: June  26[o)  TiME:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET (S .
REMARKS: L et attze kol 1o %}5/}) a /d}uu?
dated Jure 22N
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BAND COUNCIL 19927582017 P.0L/ @83
SHUBE

JUN-g1-2001 ©9:51

_ " Hubenacadic Band Council

Micmac Post Office
Hants County, Nova Scotia
.BON 1WO0
Tel : (902) 758-2049
Fax : (802) 758-2017

. FACSIMILE AUTHORIZATION FORM
DATE: __% June iJ}w' [

FAX NUMBER OF DESTINATION:  /-902- 4% — %ot 2

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: mwa/ Mf /{1

FIRM / ORGANIZATION: ﬁ@m
LOCATION:

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SENT:

FROM:_C hiet %d PROGRAM:

WE ARE TRANSM.[TTING O~ PAGE(S) NOT INCLUDING THIS
'COVER LETTER). IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES,
PLEASE CONTACT US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

MESSAGE:

AUTHORIZED BY: Z’%
SVUFPER /1w TE, EAT

/VOTﬁ V/-ﬁ”‘f/ FATINE SThw fEACU SO fem

(s C Of/“Ep ’
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JUN-p1-2091 B83:52 SHUBE BAND COUNCIL 19827582017 P.82/03

Micmac Post Office
Hants County, Nova Scotia
BON 1WOQ
Tel : (902) 758-2049
Fax : (902) 758-2017
May 31, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE (902) 490-4012

Halifax Regional Municipality

1841 Argyle St., 3" Floor 24
P.O. Box 1749

Halifax, Nova Scotia

B3J3AS

Attention:  Peter J. Kelly, Mayor
Dear Mr. Kelly:

RE: Shubenacadie Band — Addition to Reserve
Wallace HilHammonds Plains: Parcels A and B

Thank you for your leticr dated May 16" wherein you request certain information
concerning the Band’s proposed land use plans for the lands and you enquired as to
whether the 30 day time frame for 2 response could be extended. At the outset, I would
like to make it clear at this time that any discussions that the Shubenacadie Band has with
the Halifax Regional Municipality (HRM) shall not be counstrued to diminish or derogate
from the Shubenacadie Band’s or its members’ Aboriginal and Treaty rights and
Aboriginal title rights. Furthermore, it is our position that any discussions between the
Shubenacadie Band and HRM shall be without prejudice to the Shubenacadie Band’s or
its members’ Aboriginal and Treaty rights and Aboriginal title rights.

With respect to your request for a 30-day extension, as a gesture of good faith on our
part, the Band Council has agreed to extend the time frame for a response until June 15th.

With respect to the proposed development plans for the lands, the Band is proposing that
the lands be used primarily for commercial development. We have not, at this time, had
the proposed lots surveyed in furtherance of these plans but will likely make
arrangements upon the lands attaining reserve status. While the focus will be on
commercial development we may consider a small portion of the lands to be used for
residential use. There have been some plans developed in furtherance of our addition to

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives
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May 30, 2001

Mn. Paul Favel

Indian Brook F.oust Nation

Shubenacadie Band Council
Micmac Post Offdice

Hants County, NS BON 10

VIA FAX: (902) 758-2017

Dearn Mrn, Favel:

RE: Preliminany Response +to Shubenacadie Band
Addition to Reserve at Wallace HiLL (Hammonds
PRains Road) on Parcels A and B (Propenty 10
#00425611)

Furnther to ygour voice mail on Friday, May 25 to

Mawreen Ryan, 1 understand that zthe Band Council A4
AL considening our rhequest forn a copy of the Band's
proposed Land wse plan and extension on the deadline

gon comment. In the internim, we will provide you with

a general nesponse on two potential areas o4 concenn:

Land Use and Municipal Servicing

schoods were oven crowded.
Haligax Regional Council adopfed a residential growth
management policy which permits a maximum of 20 Lots
per four yearn period pern area of Land that was Ln

One potential area of concern that will have to be more

fully evaluated 44 in Zthe arnea of municipal service

provision.  The Hammonds PLains area L4 a hrapidly
growing community with severely constrained municipal
sernvices.  Dwuing a necent municlpal plan sirnategy

heview process 4inl199§, it was found that the Hammonds

Plains Road was operating nean capacity and zhat
In nesponse to Zihis,

&0

Printed on recycled paper
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existence on on before Octoben 17, 1998 (See Attachment
1). Langern scale subdivisions, exceeding 20 Lots per
foun yearn period, may be considered subfect to phasing
in accordance with the availability of municipal
senvices.

Likewise, Larngern scale commenrcial developments which
have the potential gorn adverse impact on municipal
services and/on swuounding Land uwses are typically
considened by way of nrezoning. Such nezonings are
subfect to public hearings before Council. This
indicates the significance that HRM places upon the
potential impact of Large scale commercial development
on the swuounding area.

The policy cniterion for considerning commercial
development 4in zthe plan area are outlined Lin ithe
preamble and Policies 24, 24, 25, 26 and 137 of
Attachment 2. In addition to matters of a general
senvicing concern, one area Zthat hrequires a more
detailed examination Ls the .issue of transporntation
access. The subject Lands have access to Highway 213
via a noad that was orniginally granted forn access to a
thansmission towern. Highway 213 is designated as a
Controlled Access Highway unden the Public Highways Act
and future public access gorn a more intemsive form o4
development would be subfect to review by the Nova
Scotia Deparntment of Trhansportation and Public Works.

We understand zthat federal Lands, and particularly
those that have been granted reserve status, are beyond
the fjunisdiction of municipal Land wse by-Laws. We,
howeven, wifl seek fo enten into a Service Agreement
with the Shubenacadie Band Council to address any Land
wse compatibility and servicing concerns should zthe
Lands nrecelve hesenve status.

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Municipal Taxation

Anothern potential concern may be in the area of
municipal taxation. We understand that Lands that have
been grnanted nesenve status pwusuant to the Indian Act
ane exempted gfrom municipal taxes. We also understand
that a municipality may necover the cost of providing
Aenvices by enterning into a Service Agreement with a
Band to obtain grants .in Lieu of taxes. As with the
area of Land wse compatibility, HRM will seek o
hecovern the cost of Aervicing Through a negotiated
agneement as we are doing with the MilLbrook Band in
Cole Harbounr.

Upon neceipt of a specific development proposal, we
will cinculate Lt forn detailed comment by our various
departments such as PRanning and DevelLopment, Fine,
Police, Parks and Recreation and Public Wornks and
Transportation. Copies of your proposal will also be
forwarded to alf othen applicable service agencies
outside of HRM fon feedback.

We hope that this Lnformation provides you with some
background on the (ssues that may arnise as a result of
futune development in this area. We Look formward to
necelving your proposed Land uwse plan and zhe
opportunity to discuss with you potential solutions to
any Land use and servicing problems.

Respectgully, 1 remain,

Mayon

c. Halifax Regional Councif
Geofd Regan, MP, Halifax Weszt
Ken Meech, CAO

b Ao e, Ll
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Halifax Regional Municipality
Peter J. Kelly 1341 Argyle St., 3™ Floor
Mayor P.O. Box 1749
Halifax, N.S. B3J 3A5
Tel: 902-490-4010

) Fax: 902-490-4012
. VT
TO: MWMM . B4,

FROM: Margad =2 56&‘\@

DATE: iy ‘f/ 0(.  TIME:
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' Margaret Soley - Shubenacadie First Nation Reserve - Hammonds Plain ' ~ Page1]

From: Maureen Ryan

To: Margaret Soley

Date: 5/29/01 3:31PM

Subject: Shubenacadie First Nation Reserve - Hammonds Plain
Margaret,

Further to our telephone conversation last Friday, we have not received word from the Shubenacadie
Band Council on whether it is prepared to give us any information on its proposed land use plan.
According o Paul Favel, the Band was meeting this morning to consider our request.

| have prepared a draft interim response for Mayor Kelly's consideration and signature. The letter reflects
the concerns that Councillors Rankin and Goucher raised at the May 8th Council meeting. It also reminds
the Band that we are waiting for a response to our letter of May 16th and raises our concerns should the
Band decide not to grant any further extensions for comment.

Please note that the attachments are provided for information. They are excerpts from our MPS and LUB
concerning residential and commercial growth management policies for the Hammonds Plains area.

Please let me know if you need any further assistance. Thank you for help.

Maureen Ryan
490-4799
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Municipality May 16, 2001

3

Mr. Paul Favel

Indian Brook Fiust Nation

Shubenacadie Band Council /

Micmac Post Office

Hants County, NS BON 1W0

zy /¢

VIA FAX: (902) 758-2017 //'é/.
Peter J. Kelly Dear Mr. Favel: o
Mayor
1841 Avayie Sres RE: Shubenacadie Band Addition fo Reserve atf Wallace
POBOX 1749 Hill (Hammonds PEains Road) on Parcels A and B
i (Propenty 1D #004256110)
;ea'x {88‘33‘;838}8 Thank you forn yowr cornrespondence of March 2§, 2001
Email: kellyp@region haliax.ns.ca notifying HRM of the Shubenacadie Band Council's hequest
www.region.halifax.ns.ca to obtain nesenve status on the above-noted ZLands

pwusuant to the Indian Act.

Wl}/ 7‘2]0\ As indicated in a hesponse from Mrn. Tom Rath on Aprnil
24, 2001, zthis matten 4is beding considerned by our

7 WL Planning and Development, Parks and Recreation, Fire and
{M Police service departments. In this regard, we are
(L

P . seeking information from the Shubenacadie Band Council
{‘ V)“W on {ts proposed Land use plan fon these Lands A0 we may
Pk |

properly assess any potential effects on ourn service
Levels in this area. Should the Band Council be at a
preliminany stage in Lts planning, we would appreciate
recelving some indication of the fype of development
that is being considened.

1 understand §rom the Department of Indian Afgains and

4 . Nonthern Development that there 48 a sixty-day Zime

7 * period in which fto respond to a irequest o obitain

/ a2/ e .\ - nesenve status upon heceipt of notification. We request

N ‘\ Vi | an extension on the time §rame forn response until thirty

\\\_' ,L// . days agtern we have necelved the requested Lngormation on
\_//7\\,» : @
20097 ary

Printed on recycied paper
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youn proposed development. This will give us sufgicient
time to coondinate a hesponse from ouwr variows Line
departments and other affected agencies (School Board,
N.S. Department of Transportation, and N.S. Departiment
0§ Envinonment). 1In the absence of this information we
would have grave concerns about not being able to
provide a properly assessed and ALnfornmed response.
Agtern we have recelved the necessary information, we
will be in a much betten situation to discuss with you
potential solutions to any anticipated problems.

Please confim whethen the Band Council accepts our
nequest for an extension at yourn eawliest possible
convenience. Should you have any questions about our
information needs, please contact Maureen Ryan,
Plannen, PLanning and Development Services at 490-4799.

We Look gorward o hearing grom you in this regard.

Respectfully, 1 nemain,

Peten J. Kelly, MBA
Mayon

e: Halifax Regional Council
Geogf Regan, MP, Halifax West
Ken Meech, CAO
Dan English, Deputy CAQ
Geonge Mclellan, Deputy CAO
Paul Dunphy, Dinecton, PLanning and Development
Kanen MacTavish, Dinecton, Panks and Recreation Services
Mike Eddy, Chief Dinecton, Fine and Emergency Services
David MacKinnon, Chief, Police Services
Tom Rath, Dinrector, Real Estate Services
Bawvy Allen, Managen, Legal Services
Banbara Maloney, Additions to Reserve Offdicer, Department of
Indian A§fains and Nornthern Development

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



PHONED

E3 PHONE MESSAGE
5 : : G Tive 2 2 t—
. ! J- o URGENT

Company ! ¥z : >

Telenhone/ 70) (- C/’ / Zy_z..mm ' PLEASE CAL

Fox ‘,/muavmn

Message W TN Gl 20T L LGN
= CAMETO SEE YU

& HANTS 10 SEE Y0U
Sqotwe /77 N
2o GBLUELINE

AT6301

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Halifax Regional Municipality
Peter J. Kelly 1841 Argyle St., 3™ Floor
Mayor P.O. Box 1749
Halifax, N.S. B3.J 3A5
Tel: 902-490-4010
Fax: 902-490-4012

TO: SWW&,.% Sthrv Fewcu 5o/ 426 3oz
FROM: Ihiene?  Sore
DATE: /ey B TIME:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET _§</
REMARKS: _ (i e binrn s ke Susceitid
wy  Sind ;/M 4 Qa,p?/fﬂ % dtacke A

e

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Halifax Regional Municipality _
Peter J. Kelly 1841 Argyle St., 3" Floor
Mayor P.O. Box 1749
Halifax, N.S. B3J 3A5
Tel: 902-490-4010
i Fax: 902-490-4012

TO: // ;/ Q&LZ/// /WC/Z«/HN //o//ﬂu~ /ﬁ/wk»

¥ fg

/(5% # 0036)

FROM: M aigan T pn x ,
P / P /

DATE: /%).?g/ /éé/ TIME: ' //—'/3/ % . o,

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET _ 5

REMARKS:

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



MAR-2B-2@91 11:83 SHUBE BAND COUNCIL 19827582817
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INDIAN BROOK

SHubenacadie Band Council’

Micmac Post Office
Hants County, Nova Scotia
BON 1WO0
Tel : (902) 758-2049
Fax . (802) 758-2017

March 28, 2001
VIA FACSIMILE (202) 490-6030
Halifax Regional Municipality
Corporate Real Estate Services
P.O. Box 1748
Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 3A%8
Attention: Tom Rath, Director of Real Estate Services
Dear Sir:

Re: Shubenacadie Band
Addition to Reserve: Wallace Hill (Hammonds Plains)

This will advise you that the Shubenacadie Band is seeking to convert lands known as
Wallace Hill (Hammonds Piains) to reserve status pursuant to the /ndian Act. These
lands are within the Halifax Regional Municipality. In this regard | enclose a copy of a
letter from the previous Mayor (Mayor Fitzgerald) to Indian and Northern Affairs Canada.

Representatives from the Shubenacadie Band would like to meet with you and other
representatives of the Halifax Regional Municipality in order to discuss this matter
further. Please provide us with a time and place that you would be available to meet.

We await your response. Please feel free 1o call me at (902) 758-1920 if you have any
questions.

Yo ly,

aul Fa
PF

Enclosure:  Copy of Mayor Fitzgerald's April 4™, 2000 letter

010 ATV A¥d \4 - ‘
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Halifax Regional Municipality
Peter J. Kelly 1841 Argyle St., 3" Floor
Mayor P.O. Box 1749
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HALIFAX ). ., o5

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 24, 2001 " AR 5
10: l/gul Dunphy, Dircctor, Planning and Development Pl ;

Karen MacTavish, Dircctor, Parks and Recreation Services:«iiis . -,
Mike Eddy, Chicf Dircctor, Fire & Emergency Service
David MacKinnon, Chief, Police Services

FROM: Tom Rath, Director, Corporate Real Estate Services

SUBJLECT: Shubenacadie Band Additions to Rescrves; Wallace Hill (Hammonds
Plains)

I am attaching correspondence from the Indian Brook First Nation Shubenacadie Band Council.
As you will see from the correspondence the Shubenacadie Band is secking to convert lands
known as Wallace Hill (Hammonds Plains) to Reserve Status pursuant to the [ndian Act of the
Government of Canada. Under the Indian Act the application by the Shubenacadie Band Council
requires a response from Halifax Regional Municipality as to whether it has any comment,
objection or interest in the lands being granted Reserve Status. T would appreciate you providing
me with your comments on this matter and [ in tum will coordinate a response to the Shubenacadie
Band Council.

I am also sending a copy of this correspondence to Barry Allen, Manager of Legal Services with

the request that he undertake to provide an opinion as to the exact nature of the requirement for the
Mumcx;{z}hty to comment upon the Band ‘Councus applycanon to convert t!lcse lands o Rcser_ve <
Status. The oth8r question T would ask him to address is whether a reply from the staff level is

sufficient or br this matter requires referral to Halifax Regional Council.

Lt

cc:  Barry Allen, Manager, Legal Scrvices

Corporate Real Estate Services
5251 Duke Street, 4th. Floor, PO Box 1749, 1lalifax, NS B3J 3AS

Phone: 902-490-6015  Fax: 902-490-6030  Email: ratht@region halifax.ns.ca
Website: http://www.businessparks.com

700
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I will coordinate the response from these individuals and depending upon the
opinion I receive from Barry Allen it may be necessary to refer the matter,;f,al.ong |
with the staff report, to Halifax Regional Council. In any event, as soon as I have
responses from these individuals I will be in touch with you to advise you asto , ‘
{

05/01 '01 06:55 NO.312 08/
N 7!58RP1

how the Municipality is prepared to proceed in responding to your request.

Corporate Real Estate Servmes

TR/ew

¢¢;  Barry Allen, Manager, HRM Legal Services

Corporate Real Estate Services
5251 Duke Steet, 4th. Floor P.O. Box 1749, Halifax, NS B3J 3AS
Phone: (902) 490-6015 Fax: (902) 490-6030 Email: ratht@region.halifax.ns.ca
Website: http://www businessparks.com
900
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Micmac Post Office
Hents County, Nova Scotia
.BON 1W0Q
Tel : (802) 758-2049 [
Fax : (902) 7568-2017 ‘

, FACSIMILE AUTHORIZATION FORM

DATE: MM#M / |

FAX NUMBER OF DESTINATION: /=902 -438 - £LE 5 (O
PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO-___|
NAME: ,/;m Egﬂ'\ ‘
FIRM/ ORGANIZATION: _ fA /M
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DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL SENT:

FROM: a@{/ PROGRAM:

WE ARE TRANSMITTING_ g/~ _PAGE(S) (NOT INCLUDING THIS
COVER LETTER). IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES,
PLEASE CONTACT US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

MESSAGE:

A = 4 5 Tl
AUTHORIZED BY
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SRubencoodie .@M %mc/

Micrmac Post Office |
Hants County, Nova Scotia ?
BON 1WO0 ’

Tel ; (802) 758-2049 |

' Fax :(902) 758-2017 |

April 42, 2001 ; b
VIA FACSIMILE (802) «osafo

Halifax Regional Municipality ‘ ,
Corporate Real Estate Services

£.0. Box 1749

Halifax, Nova Scotla B3J 3AS

Attention:  Tom Rath, Direstor of Real Estate Services

Dear Sir:
|l
Re: Shubenacadie Band |
on to e: Wallace onds Plains) '
Further to our telephone conversation of April 3, 2001 this will " rm ouwr discussions

that the reason the Shubenacadie Band is coresponding with Halifax Regional
Municipality (HRM) is to ascertain whether the HRM has any congerns with the lands
being set apart as a reserve for the Shubenacadie Band, You indicated that there were
no concems, however, INAC requires a wiitten response to this effect

In regard to your ipquiry as to the location of the Jands, | sent a copy of Mayor
Fitzgerald's letter to INAC that referenced the land as CLSR 68671 and CLSR 76665. |
assume that you will be able to obtain the plan for this property. | am aiso enclosing a
copy of a dimgram/plan prepared by INAGC that shows the location of the property in
relation to the surrounding properties. | hope that this is of assistance to you.

| lcok forward to your written correspendence confirming that there are no concams with
this land attaining reserve siatus,

Y ly,
Paul Fave|
pE

05701 'O ré 55 NO.312 Q9¥82 &

%
-
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|
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FIRM / OR?NWION: N-Run

LOCATIO}{- |

\

DESCRIPTjOI\ OF MATERIAL SENT__Jhuheracaddie Barot s
M&m&grde ~ Wallace KUl /M_ZLA

FROM: P E/c[ _PROGRAM:

WE ARE TRANSMITTNG P~ PAGE(Sy (NOT INCLUDING THIS
'COVER LETTER). TF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES,
PLEASE CCTNTACT US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

MESSAGE:!

| f o

I
AUTHORXZFD BY:

jiliras
|
|

A 9TEvoBre XV T0/8T/S0
Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200- 2001 Federa?[ overnment Relations, 2001, provided by Ha|l¥ '-hlllunlmpal Ar%%?lés §1/4

6007



C T A A B e

- " - ;),4 v
SHUDE  DHNY LUUING LG s B N Koy

PIHR—LEgud 1100 HFR 10 UO L’J U 7 3 8 Lf Lﬁﬂ.&‘

Halifax Regional Municipalit e
Walter R Ficzgerald ' 1841 Argyle Street
Mayor P.O. Box 1739

Halifax, N.S. B3J 34§
Tel: 902-490-3010
Fax: 902-4390-$012

April 4, 2000

Barbara Maloney, Policy Analyst
Indian and Inuit Affairs

P.0. Box 160

Amherst, NS B2T 3Z3

Dear Ms. Maloney:

| acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 28", 2000, advising that the Schubenacadie
First Nation has applied to the Department of indian Affairs and Northern Development to
consider granting resesve status to the parcels of land registered as CLSR 68671 and
CLSR 76665.

By copy of this correspondence, 1 will forward your lefter to Councilior Reg Rankin, Paul

Dunphy, Director, Planning and Development Services, and Tom Rath, General Manager,
Real Estate Services, for their information.

| appreciate your jnforming me of this-application,

Sincerely,

£y
Walter R. Fitzgerald
MAYOR

lic

c. Councilior Reg Rankin
Paul Dunphy, Director, Planning and Development Services
Tom Rath, General Manager, Real Estate Services

TOTAL P.B3
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Natzws take over
147 hectares
in October

By Steve Procior
Truro Bureau

_ Indlian & ...k
© A pares of Bang izt $lap
%o hoic Dhalins o0 FRab b otadng

‘;3;"!:*.: cieo ol Haiion Panu !

=i Pk Wi b overt -
Indian Brook First Natian for
developmaat by &k vid of Dol
y ber, says the batd's chief.

f Reg Malong said incorporal-
}mg the forroe Departraent of
National Defexe praperty near
English Cornerinto the reserve,

cially will provie his people with
much needed eonomic develop-
+ment opportuskies.
“We've bea after this since
11974, and thes has been a lot of
ired tape, butd now looks like it
will be a dom-deal by Oct.29,”
Chief Malones-said in a recent
intetvievs.

The largex portion of the
Indian Brooksserve is localed
near Shubenagsie but like many
bands {n the pevince, the reserve
also has satelll parcels of land in
other location

Rick Costaiacling director of

;Iand and trua!servlces wnth the

/Hxdd Pho'o

The wrea Letind Chiissy's Tradmg Post on Hammonds Piams Road,
nzer Wailace Hill m Halifax, is pait of 1rie 147 hectares of land to be
turned over the Indian Brook First Nation by October.

said Wednesday the 147-hectare

tand then devésping it commer- . 1And ransfer represents the larg-

est addition to a reserve in Nova
Scotia in recent-years,

Once used for national defence
fransmission towers, the property
was turned over to Indian Affairs
in the 1%60s for the developmeant
of off-reserve housing for natives
seeking employment in the Hali-
fax atea,

Mr. Costain said [unding for the
program never malerialized and
the land has sat virtually undevel-
oped ever since.

The Indian Brook band has
made several proposals for the
property over the years, but it
was only about a year ago that a
mprehensive

plan submit-

ted and has gone through the
approval process at the regional
level.

‘Mr. Costain sald the plan stll
has to go before the Treasury
Board for a change-of-use desig-
nation, and then on to Indian
Affairs Minister Robert Nault
and cabinet for final approval, but
transfer by the end of the fiscal
year is possible.

"“The minister bas made jt clear
First Nations need opportunities
for economic development: In the
Atlantic most reserves are small
80 where possible, he wants o
make tand available for develop-
rment purposes,” he said.

Details of the three-year, three-

phase developmetlt of Ihe pmp-

M T
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erty are sparse, and Chiel Ma-
lon g was reluctant to provide

“We're tossing some ideas
around, It’s still teo far off yet.
There's been no feasibility studies
done, or anything like that," the
chief said.

As part of the process, Mr
Costain said the band has been
keeping Halifax Regional Munict-
pality apprised of developments.

Bt the plan is news lo the
arva's counciller, Reg Rankin
(Hammonds Plains-Timberlea.)
He said he was “somewhat sur-
prised” ta learn the fransfer is as
far along as it is. He has lots of
questions about the effect any
commercial development might
have on traffic and residential
neighbourhoeds neardy, -

“I was invited to a meeting on
the subject about ayear ago and it
was cancelled, That was the last 1

heard about it,” Mr, Rankin said.

“Are they contemplating a tax-
free development zome like in
Millbrook? Will we have any
effective contvol over what goes
on? 1 wouldn't appreciate seeing
this thing proceed any further
without community input.”

Several other native bands in
the province have submitted pro-
posals for expansion with the
department, but Mr. Coslain
would not commeat en them
because of their preliminary
slatus.

He said none are as lacge as the
lndian Dmnk initiative,
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Margaret.Soley - Re: Reserve Lands: Hammonds Plains -—'May'8/01 Cq@ncil o Pagi_;‘l ,‘;
From: Patti Halliday
To: Anne Jamieson, Austin French; Barry Allen; Caro...
Date: Thu, May 10, 2001 3:31 PM
Subject: Re: Reserve Lands: Hammonds Plains - May 8/01 Council
The request for the letter to Geoff Regan, MP, has been forwarded to the Mayor's Office.
>>> Jim Donovan 05/10 3:24 PM >>>
Wayne; that was my impression as well. Consequently, in my initial e-mail to Patti, | suggested that a
letter be sent from the Mayor's office outlining the broader concerns raised by Councillor Rankin and
requesting a stay in proceedings at the federal level until we've had a chance to articulate specific areas
of concern.
Jim
>>> \Wayne Anstey 05/10 3:19 PM >>>
| believe that Councillor Rankin wanted a report to come back quickly so that a letter could go off to
Indian Affairs registering our objection to the granting of reserve status to the property before the matter
progressed too far down the road.
Wayne
>>> Paul Dunphy 05/10 1:54 PM >>>
Austin has some correspondence/notification on this from the Shubenacedie Band Council which was
forwarded to us and Tom Rath from the Mayor's Office.
We'll take the lead and consult with others to ensure all implications are addressed. @

At this time, I'm not aware of any deadlines for a response, none were indicated in the letter.

Tom, as you noted in your memo, you probably don't need to be involved in this. It appears you were
accidentally drawn into this by the Mayor's Office simply because it was a "land" matter. (Hey, you must
be involved in all land matters!)

Thanks

>>> Jim Donovan 05/09 3:04 PM >>>

Patti; | can't speak for what the letter may contain at this point, as we'll have to first examine the issues
from a Municipal and MPS perspective. The issues that were raised by the Councillor should provide the
basis for the report. | suggest that if it was Council's intention to send a letter ASAP to the MP, then this
should come from the Mayor's office. The letter should basically state that we've recently become aware
of the potential land conversion, outline the concerns expressed by Councillor Rankin and request Mr.
Regan take appropriate steps to stay proceedings until HRM's had an opportunity to study the issue and
report in further detail. Does this sound reasonable?

Jim

>>> Patti Halliday 05/09 2:45 PM >>>

| have an information sheet regarding the Truro Power Centre (the one referred to by Councillor Rankin)
that the Councillor gave to me last night. Once it has been decided, please let me know which Planner
will be doing the report and | can fax it to them or anyone else who is interested in receving this
information. Unfortunately, 1 have no further information regarding the land in Hammonds Plains.

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



L Marga_ret—Sql_ey - Re: Reserve Lands: Hammonds Plains - May 8/01 Council Page 2

Will Planning also be doing the letter to Mr. Regan's office?

Patti

>>> Jim Donovan 05/09 2:31 PM >>>

Austin; the attached Council request for a staff report raises a number of issues which need to be
addressed. Would you please assign a Planner to this in order to provide the required report and
recommendation? The location of the land is not clear, only that it's in Hammonds Plains somewhere and
owned by DND. | did a quick review of the MPS and it doesn't mention this land or land specifically owned
by DND.

Thanks

Jim

CcC: Macneil, Cathy; Soley, Margaret

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



Margaret Soley - Re: Fwd: [tem 10.4.3 - May 8/01 Council Page ‘_I- |

From: Vi Carmichael

To: Patti Halliday

Date: Wed, May 9, 2001 8:09 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Item 10.4.3 - May 8/01 Council

Hi: Because it is high level, | would suggest the intention was that it come from the Mayor's Office.
Thanks.

\Y

>>> Patti Halliday 05/09 3:29 PM >>>
Do you think | should forward this to the Mayor's Office to do the letter, or should we take care of it
ourselves?

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives



| Margaret Soley - Re: Fwd: Item 10.4.3 - May 8/01 Council Page 1

s &

From: Patti Halliday

To: Margaret Soley

Date: Thu, May 10, 2001 2:02 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Item 10.4.3 - May 8/01 Council
Hi Margaret,

At Tuesday's Council meeting the following letter was requested to be sent Geoff Regan regarding the
above item. Attached are two emails providing further information. If you need any further info, please let
me know.

10.4.3 Councillor Rankin - Reserve Lands in
Hammonds Plains

Referred to staff for a report as soon as possible regarding the application to convert lands in
Hammonds Plains to reserve lands under the Indian Act and that a letter be sent to Mr. Geoff Regan,

MP, requesting that his office intercede, particularly with respect to a stay of the application. An email
with further details will be forwarded to the appropriate staff.

CC: Cathy Macneil

Redacted digital copy of 400-11-2-12200-2001, Federal Government Relations, 2001, provided by Halifax Municipal Archives
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